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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2026

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) allows the City to forecast capital costs, funding, and timing for large projects. 
Annually, the CIP is reviewed by the City Council in alignment with ongoing local, county, and state planning 
efforts, relevant programs and policies, and the City’s key planning documents, including the Strategic Plan, 
Comprehensive Plan, and Sustainability Plan.

INTRODUCTION

The CIP is structured to provide a thorough overview of all planned capital projects. It begins with an executive 
summary that outlines the overall CIP budget, followed by detailed project descriptions organized by department. 
Each project sheet includes essential information about the project’s description, current conditions, funding 
sources, and goals. This structure allows for a clear and comprehensive view of the City’s capital priorities.

ORGANIZATION OF THE CIP

INTRODUCTION

A capital improvement is a long-term investment project undertaken by a municipality to enhance, replace, or 
construct physical infrastructure or assets with a lifespan of multiple years. These projects often involve substantial 
financial commitment, with a value threshold of at least $10,000 to qualify as a capital improvement. Projects 
below this threshold are typically classified as operational expenses, which cover routine maintenance and minor 
repairs.

WHAT IS A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT?

Common categories of capital expenditures include:
1.	 Infrastructure Upgrades – Enhancements to roads, bridges, water lines, stormwater systems, and other 

vital infrastructure to improve safety, efficiency, and functionality.
2.	 Public Facilities – Construction of new facilities or the renovation of existing structures, such as 

municipal offices, fire stations, or recreational parks.
3.	 Equipment Procurement – Purchase of high-value equipment, vehicles, or technology systems essential 

for delivering municipal services effectively.
4.	 Associated Planning and Design Costs – Expenses for professional services such as planning, 

engineering, architectural design, feasibility studies, and certifications necessary to ensure successful 
project execution.

Funded & Mid-Year Review Projects
The CIP classifies projects into two categories: funded projects and mid-year review projects.

1.	 Funded Projects - These projects have secured funding and are authorized to begin immediately in 
2026.

2.	 Mid-Year Review Projects - These projects are contingent on the completion of the Annual Financial 
Audit in 2026.

Once the Finance Department reviews the audited financial statements and confirms available funds, staff 
will prioritize mid-year review projects based on alignment with City Council priorities. Recommendations will 
be discussed with the Council, and an appropriation ordinance will be prepared for approval. Upon Council 
authorization, departments will be notified to proceed with the approved projects. This process ensures fiscal 
responsibility while addressing the City’s highest priorities for capital improvements. A list of mid-year review 
projects can be viewed in the Appendix.
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Projects with the following characteristics are given priority for funding:
FUNDING PRIORITIES

1.	 Public Health and Safety – Addresses or mitigates significant health or safety risks.
2.	 Legal Requirements – Complies with state or federal mandates.
3.	 Deferred Maintenance on Existing Infrastructure – Prevents escalating repair costs and avoids 

disruption of facility functions.
4.	 Economic Development – Contributes to net revenue growth and community benefits like job 

creation, business retention, or expanded commercial development.
6.	 Operating Budget Impact – Reduces ongoing operating costs or qualifies for external funding.
7.	 Service Area Coverage – Benefits the entire City.
8.	 Project Synergy – Complements or completes an existing project, enhancing overall effectiveness.
9.	 Alignment with Comprehensive and Strategic Plans – Supports the City’s long-term planning goals.
10.	Equitable Distribution – Ensures balanced consideration of geographic, environmental, and socio-

economic factors.
11.	Joint use – Combines multiple projects at a single site or facility for immediate or future cost savings.
12.	Best practices – maintains the City’s systems or facilities for delivering services and information 		

to the public

1.	 Preserve and improve existing neighborhoods.
2.	 Maintain existing housing and attract new high-quality housing.
3.	 Encourage tourism and economic development opportunities in order to generate revenue for City 

services and bring more goods and services to Collinsville residents
4.	 Invest in public utilities and local streets, sidewalks, walkways and bike ways, and public facilities to 

support the local economy and attract development
5.	 Provide parks and parks facilities that offer opportunities for active and passive recreation to enhance 

the quality of life in Collinsville.
6.	 Keep Collinsville safe and improve the perception of public safety in the community.
7.	 Support excellent municipal services.

2. Identifying and Pursuing Diverse Funding Sources
To finance the City’s capital needs, the CIP seeks out all feasible funding opportunities, including grants and 
other federal and state-managed programs, as resources and time allow.

The CIP is also prepared with the guidance of the seven adopted strategic plan goals of the City Council:

INTRODUCTION

The CIP is prepared according to two major goals:
GOALS OF THE CIP

Addressing the City’s Immediate and Long-Term Capital Needs
This includes priorities such as:

1.

1.	 Maintaining existing infrastructure to safeguard the City’s investments.
2.	 Expanding the tax base to benefit both current and future residents.
3.	 Promoting orderly growth in alignment with the Comprehensive Plan.
4.	 Delivering City services with maximum efficiency and safety.
5.	 Enhancing quality of life to positively influence community perception among residents and attract 

potential investors.

Strategic Plan
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Hospitality Fund (Fund 39):  This fund is used to account for activates within the hospitality district of 
the City. Typical spending from this fund includes Gateway Convention Center and Parks & Recreation 
Department projects.

Grants:  Funding provided to the City by other governmental entities. The creation of the Parks & Recreation 
Department creates new opportunities through the County and State for grants.

Asset Liquidation:  The proceeds from the sale of assets being replaced that qualify as capital.

Other sources of revenues include the following:

INTRODUCTION

Short-Term Bank Financing: Funding provided through short-term financing sources to pay for lower 
cost items and items related to grant required financing. These items are able to be paid back in terms 
shorter than 10 years and with early payment opportunities. 

Bond Issuance/Long-Term Financing: Funding provided through bond issuance financing sources to 
pay for large cost items with useful lives over 10 years and costs over $10 million. These financings allow 
the City to fund projects and spread the cost over the useful life of the asset.

State Budget Allocation: Funding provided through the State of Illinois’ 2024-2025 budget for operational 
and equipment related projects.

The following funding sources may be used to finance a project in the CIP:
FINANCING THE CIP

Enterprise Capital Fund (Fund 53):   The Enterprise Capital Fund is used for projects related to the City’s 
two utilities, water and waste water. It is primarily funded by charges for utility service. The majority of 
spending from this fund is used for operating expenses for supplying the City’s water and waste water 
services, but is also used for water and waste water capital improvements and other related expenses.

Capital Projects Fund (Fund 28):   This fund receives its revenue from a variety of taxes, including cannabis, 
video gaming, debt service, and grants. It is used to finance assets that have long useful lives such as land, 
buildings, major equipment, vehicles, and infrastructure.
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT):  This fund is used to account for motor fuel tax revenue and the expenditures 
allowed by Illinois State Statute. Spending from this fund typically includes engineering services, supplies 
for road maintenance and repair, and infrastructure improvements.
Animal Shelter Fund:  This fund is used to account for donations to the animal shelter. Spending from this 
fund typically includes operating expenditures and capital improvements for the animal shelter.

DUI Court Fines:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use of the Police 
Department in its DUI enforcement. Spending from this fund is limited to Police Department vehicles and 
DUI enforcement equipment.
Police Forfeiture:  This fund is used to account for monies received or other assets forfeited to the City as 
a result of judgments in certain court cases. These resources are used to fund law enforcement programs, 
as allowed by federal or state law. Spending from this fund typically includes Police Department overtime, 
operating expenditures, and capital improvements, such as vehicles and equipment.
Police Vehicle Fund:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use by the Police 
Department to purchase fleet vehicles. This fund cannot be used for any other expenditures.

Northeast Business District (NEBD):   This fund is used to account for activities in the Northeast Business 
District, which was established in 2008 to attract development and is funded by a one cent sales tax 
within the boundaries of the district. Spending from this fund includes infrastructure improvements and 
development rebates.
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A.	 Project Manager if other than the Department Head (ensures the validity of the specifications 	
	 and considerations for the purchase);

B.	 Responsible Department Head (ensures the item is consistent with operational needs of the 		
	 department);

C.	 City Clerk (ensures appropriate bidding procedures were followed);
D.	 Finance Director (ensures the item is within budgetary allowances); and
E.	 City Manager (verifies all requirements are met)

1.	 The capital item shall be less than $100,000;
2.	 The capital item shall be included, and budgeted for, in the adopted CIP;
3.	 The financial expenditure for the capital item shall be included in the corresponding budgeted year;
4.	 The requested financial expenditure shall be at or below the amount specified in the adopted CIP and 	

	 budget. The purchase shall include the complete project cost including accessory equipment, and 		
	 projects shall not be itemized separately to fit into the budgeted amount;

5.	 Selection of the capital item shall be required to follow the appropriate bidding procedures as currently 	
	 adopted by the City Council;

6.	 Execution of the final purchase order shall require the signatures of the following:

The operating budget and the CIP are closely related. When the City commits to a capital project, there is an 
associated long-range impact on operating funds. Most capital projects affect future operating budgets either 
positively or negatively by influencing maintenance costs or by providing capacity for new services to be offered. 
Such impacts vary widely from project to project and, as such, are evaluated individually during the process of 
assessing project feasibility.

Construction management services are performed by City staff and are budgeted in the General Fund. An 
operating transfer is budgeted from the funds that contain capital projects to the General Fund. Consequently, 
the CIP includes the cost of these services.

RELATIONSHIP OF THE CIP TO THE OPERATING BUDGET

Capital Purchasing Policies
When making capital purchases, the following requirements shall apply and additional City Council consideration 
or legislative approval shall not be required under these circumstances as legislative approval is inherently granted 
with the adoption of the CIP by the City Council:

INTRODUCTION
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

$603,100$55,000City-Wide $548,100

Capital Projects Fund $2,573,399

$11,667,600$22,000Fire $11,655,600

Hotel Accommodations Fund $991,500

$676,699$23,000Police $653,699

MFT $880,000

$2,365,000$420,000Parks & Recreation $1,945,000

$940,500$399,000Gateway Convention Center $541,500

$1,923,000$553,000Water $1,370,000

Enterprise Fund $2,977,000

$35,295,899$7,063,000TOTAL $28,232,899

TOTAL $28,232,899

DEPARTMENT NAME FUNDED PROJECTS MID-YEAR REVIEW TOTAL

FUND NAME FUNDED 
PROJECTS

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2026

FUND TOTALS 2026

The CIP is a large document with many individual projects. This summary provides an overview of the 
total spending plan for the 2026 CIP. Total numbers are provided by department, fund, and type of 
project.

Police Forfeiture Fund $47,000

Police Vehicle Fund $46,500

$9,778,500$3,329,500Wastewater $6,449,000

$7,331,500$2,261,500Streets $5,070,000

Financing CIF $15,967,000

Grants $4,603,500

State Budget Allocation $32,000

# OF PROJECTS

19

11

4

11

3

1

4

9

64

% OF CIP 
COSTS
9.1%

3.5%

3.1%

10.5%

0.2%

0.2%

56.6%

16.3%

100%

0.1% 1

Animal Shelter Fund $115,0000 0.4% 1
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Vehicles 2%

A total of $456,500 is allocated for vehicle replacements, including 
new patrol vehicles for the Police Department and maintenance 
fleet upgrades within the Parks & Recreation and Public Works 
departments.

A total of $12,224,000 is allocated for infrastructure improvements, 
including stormwater lift station upgrades, critical water main 
replacements, the reconstruction of Bluffview Lane and Summit 
Avenue, targeted enhancements along East Clay Street, and the 
installation of solar energy systems at the City’s water and wastewater 
treatment plants.

Infrastructure 43%

A total of $13,722,000 is allocated for facility improvements, including 
the construction of Fire Station 2, a new Parks Maintenance facility 
at Woodland Park, multiple HVAC upgrades, and lighting and roof 
maintenance at the Gateway Convention Center.

Facilities 49%

A total of $1,830,399 is allocated for equipment, including critical 
first responder tools and gear, components for the all-abilities 
playground at Glidden Park, Edison-style lighting along Main Street, 
and several citywide IT improvements.

Equipment 6%

TYPE OF PROJECT TOTALS

Facilities $13,722,000

Equipment $1,830,399

Vehicles $456,500

TOTAL $28,232,899

PROJECT TYPE FUNDED 
PROJECTS

PROJECT TYPE TOTAL 2026

Infrastructure $12,224,000

# OF PROJECTS

15

21

8

64

% OF CIP 
COSTS
49%

6%

2%

100%

43% 20



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9

City-Wide $548,100

Gateway Center $541,500

Fire $11,655,600

Police $653,699

Parks & Recreation $1,945,000

Water $1,370,000

TOTAL $28,232,899

Department Funded % of Budget

2%

2%

41%

2%

7%

5%

100%

Wastewater $6,449,000 23%

Streets $5,070,000 18%

Projects by Department

Fire - 41%

City-Wide - 8%

Streets - 18%

Water - 5%
Parks - 7%

Wastewater - 23%

Police - 2%

Gateway Center - 2%



Citywide Projects 10

CIP 2026

Proposed Citywide Capital Projects - Funded 2026

$305,0002026 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

$243,1002026 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

City Hall, PD, & Main Street Security Cameras $147,500

IT Disaster Recovery Site $85,600

City Hall Tuck-Pointing $180,000

City Hall HVAC Replacement $125,000

IT Server Infrastructure Maintenance $10,000

$548,100TOTAL 2026
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Perform exterior masonry restoration at City Hall, including tuckpointing, replacement of damaged brick, and mortar repairs to preserve 
structural integrity and appearance.

Perform exterior masonry restoration at City Hall to address structural and aesthetic deterioration. The work includes tuckpointing, replacement 
of damaged or spalling brick, and repair of cracked and missing mortar joints to prevent further water intrusion and preserve the integrity of 
the building façade.

Repair deteriorated mortar joints and replace damaged bricks to preserve City Hall’s structural integrity and appearance.

Project Name City Hall Tuck-Pointing Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88201

Project # CH-TUKPT

Program Facilities - City Wide

Department Public Works - Facilities Maintenance

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $180,000

2026
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Replacement of two failing air handling units at City Hall to ensure reliable climate control, improve energy efficiency, and maintain a 
comfortable working environment.

Replace two failing air handling units at City Hall. The existing equipment has reached the end of its service life and operates on obsolete R22 
refrigerant. Due to the phase-out of R22 and the deteriorated condition of the units, they can no longer be repaired effectively and must be 
replaced to ensure reliable HVAC performance.

This project will replace failing HVAC equipment at City Hall to provide reliable cooling, improve energy efficiency, and maintain occupant 
comfort during the summer months.

Project Name City Hall HVAC Replacement Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88201

Project # CH-HVACS

Program Facilities - City Wide

Department Public Works

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $125,000

2026
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project establishes an in-house disaster recovery environment to replace the City’s reliance on third-party recovery services. By developing 
this internal capability, the City will ensure continuity of critical IT operations during power outages or other disruptions affecting City Hall’s 
server infrastructure. The transition will also eliminate recurring annual service fees, resulting in long-term cost savings and greater operational 
control.

The City is currently in the final year of a three-year contract for third-party disaster recovery services, which cost $62,711 in 2024. These 
services have been essential due to City Hall’s lack of a generator until recently in 2025 capable of maintaining operations during a power 
outage. The contract period also provided the necessary time to prepare on-site infrastructure for the implementation of the City’s own in-
house disaster recovery environment.

Develop and implement a City-managed disaster recovery environment to enhance operational resilience and business continuity. This initiative 
will eliminate reliance on third-party disaster recovery services and reduce recurring operational costs by offsetting the current annual expense 
of more than $60,000. It will also strengthen the City’s ability to maintain critical systems during power outages and other service disruptions.

Project Name IT Disaster Recovery Site Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # IT-RECST

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department Information Technology

Contact Information Technology Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $85,600

2026
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project funds upgrades to the physical and electrical infrastructure that support the City’s IT systems across multiple facilities. Planned 
improvements include installing locking network racks, KVM switches, battery backup systems, network and environmental sensors, automatic 
transfer switches, power system enhancements, and server upgrades. Together, these upgrades will enhance the reliability, security, and 
resilience of the City’s IT operations.

Many City facilities currently lack secure network enclosures, adequate space for existing and future equipment, and reliable power systems 
to meet operational demands. These deficiencies have led to inconsistent infrastructure standards, an increased risk of equipment failure, and 
heightened vulnerability to service disruptions.

Enhance the resilience of IT infrastructure across all City facilities. Minimize outages and unplanned downtime through improved reliability. 
Reduce emergency repair costs by implementing proactive upgrades and standardized infrastructure systems

Project Name IT Server Infrastructure Maintenance Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # IT-NETWK

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department Information Technology

Contact Information Technology Director

Type Facilities

Expenditures
Facilities $10,000

2026
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project funds the replacement of video security systems at City Hall and the Police Department, as well as the camera systems located 
at Main and Center and Main and Clinton. The upgraded systems will be integrated onto a unified storage server, improving system reliability, 
strengthening security, and reducing both capital and long-term maintenance costs.

Both City Hall and Police Department video systems are operating on end-of-life Windows servers and outdated camera hardware and 
software that contain unresolvable security vulnerabilities. The existing hardware has become unreliable, with intermittent failures in video 
recording and storage. Even when footage is captured, system limitations often prevent the production of usable or actionable video evidence. 
 
In addition, the intersection cameras and associated wireless equipment along Main Street are deteriorating. They require frequent power 
resets to remain operational and are difficult to access due to their placement on private property and the Clay Street water tower. These 
cameras also depend on the same obsolete servers currently used by City Hall and the Police Department, further compounding reliability and 
maintenance challenges.

Replace obsolete servers, software, and cameras with modern, secure, and reliable equipment; consolidate City Hall and Police Department 
video systems onto a single storage server to reduce cost and complexity; restore dependable video coverage at Main Street intersections 
with improved installation locations; and ensure all systems produce high-quality, actionable footage that meets current security standards.

Project Name City Hall, PD, and Main Street Security Cameras Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88301

Project # IT-S-CAM

Program Equipment - City Wide

Department IT

Contact IT Director

Type Equipment

Expenditures
Equipment $147,500

2026
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$488,6002026 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

$11,655,600TOTAL 2026

Fire Department Capital Projects - Funded 2026
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Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) $348,500

$11,167,0002026 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

Fire Station #2 - Construction, Design/Engineering, Owner Rep & Costs $8,900,000

Fire Station #2 - Design, Engineering, Owner Costs $2,267,000

Cardiac Monitors $118,100

LUCAS Device $22,000
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project revises the 2024 established budget based on current estimates, to construct a replacement fire station #2 and includes 
previously approved Construction Management fees (for phase I) which is during the design phase. This new building will replace the 
existing fire station #2 at 1160 Beltline Road and will be located at 400 Pine Lake Rd. 

The current building was constructed in 1966 and has well exceeded the expected life-span and functionality of a fire station. The 
design and construction documents are completed and soon to be out for bid.

The goal of this project is to design and construct a state-of-the-art fire station that provides the dedicated men and women of our Fire 
Department with a modern, functional, and resilient facility. This facility will be equipped with the latest technologies and resources to 
support their critical life-saving missions, enhance operational efficiency, and foster a safe, supportive environment.

Expenditures
Facilities $8,900,000

2026

Project Name Fire Station #2 - Construction, and Owner Rep. Funding Source Bond Financing

GL Account 28-00-00-88203

Project # FD-STN#2

Program Facilities - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Facilities
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project revises the 2024 budget for design and engineering of the new fire station #2 and now also includes the “owner provided” 
items. These items are necessary for the construction and equipment, appliances, furnishings, station alerting, radio, security, AV 
equipment and other such items.

The process has demonstrated the need for a dedicated budget to address items that fall outside the General Contractor’s responsibilities.

The goal is to ensure that when the new fire station opens, it is fully equipped and operational to meet the emergency response needs 
of our community.

Expenditures
Facilities $2,267,000

2026

Project Name Fire Station #2 - Design, Engineering, Owner Costs Funding Source Bond Financing

GL Account 28-00-00-88100

Project # FD-STN#2

Program Facilities - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Facilities
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project replaces the departments cardiac monitor/defibrillators that have exceeded their usable life being 10+ years in age.   

The current monitors have exceeded their life/use expectancy. Technology has also changed over the last 10 years and new devices 
have life saving capabilities that the current monitors do not. 

All three front-line ambulances and both engine and ladder truck will be equipped with the new monitor/defibrillators. The goal 
continues to be to provide a high level of medical care for our community.

Expenditures
Equipment $118,100

2026

Project Name Cardiac Monitors/Defibrillator Units Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88303

Project # FD22-003

Program Equipment - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Equipment
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project replaces one of the department’s three LUCAS devices. A LUCAS device is a mechanical CPR device use by our paramedics 
on a patient in cardiac arrest.

Like other Pre-hospital medical equipment, this device has met its 10-year life expectancy. These units are used frequently and must 
be dependable when needed. This is the first of three units to be replaced over the next three years.

Providing high quality CPR is a critical component to a successful resuscitation. Our goal is to always provide high quality care and this 
is just one devices that helps us to do that.

Expenditures
Equipment $22,000

2026

Project Name LUCAS Device Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88303

Project # FD-LUCAS

Program Equipment - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Equipment
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

This project is to purchase 34 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) used by the firefighters when entering a structure on fire. 
This is FEMA-AFG grant funded with a 10% match and provides for various appurtenances with the SCBA units

Our current SCBA units were manufactured to the 2007 NFPA Standard for SCBA, purchased under a grant and purchased in 2014. We 
can no longer get masks, we are experiencing an increase in repairs and parts are becoming hard to get.

Our goal is to find the best product for our firefighters with the cost fitting within the grant guidelines. The procurement of these devices 
will give our firefghters the level of breathing protection they need while working on a structure fire.

Expenditures
Equipment $348,500

2026

Project Name Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus Funding Source FEMA Grant, Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-88303

Project # FD-SCBA

Program Equipment - Fire Department

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Equipment
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Police Capital Projects - Funded 2026

$167,1992026 EQUIPMENT  TOTAL: 

$226,5002026 VEHICLES TOTAL: 

HVAC Replacement - Animal Shelter $115,000

HVAC Replacement - Jail Unit $135,000

$653,699TOTAL 2026

$260,0002026 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

2014 Ford Explorer Unit 27 (VIN5525) $46,500

Body Cameras $49,757

Taser Replacement $43,588

Dash Cameras $36,854

Spike Stinger Pursuit Intervention Tool $12,000

2019 Ford Explorer Unit 18 (VIN3226) $60,000

2019 Ford Explorer Unit 16 (VIN8251) $60,000

2017 Ford Explorer Unit 14 (VIN3959) $60,000

New K9 Unit $25,000

Police Station Interior Painting $10,000

22
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